District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District 11
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

E Value above quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at Ihe Reporting Limit
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
RL Reporting Limit
Page 1 of2
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date;. 18-Jul-08
QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: XTO Energy
Project: P/T Cellar Samples Work Order: 0807141
Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Sample ID: MB-16464 MBLK Batch ID: 16464 Analysis Date: 7/14/2008 2:37:54 PM
Chloride ND mg/Kg 0.30
Sample ID: LCS-16464 LCS Batch ID: 16464 Analysis Date: 7/14/2008 2:55:18 PM
Chloride 15.75 mg/Kg 0.30 105 90 110
Method: EPA Method 418.1: TPH
Sample ID: MB-16479 MBLK Batch ID: 16479 Analysis Date: 7/15/2008
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND mg/Kg 20
Sample ID: LCS-16479 LCS Batch ID: 18479 Analysis Date: 7/15/2008
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 88.56 mg/Kg 20 88.6 82 114
Sample ID: LCSD-16479 LCSD Batch ID: 16479 Analysis Date: 7/15/2008
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 93.94 mg/Kg 20 93.9 82 114 5.90 20
method: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Sample ID: 0807141-02A MSD MSD Batch ID: 16465 Analysis Date: 7/16/2008 6:08:35 PM
Methyl tent-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.3688 mg/Kg 0.10 90.0 67.9 135 3.62 28
Benzene 0.2362 mg/Kg 0.050 84.4 78.8 132 6.39 27
Toluene 1.672 mg/Kg 0.050 79.9 78.9 112 4.30 19
Ethylbenzene 0.3332 mg/Kg 0.050 83.3 69.3 125 6.67 10
Xylenes, Total 1.958 mg/Kg 0.10 82.4 73 128 7.18 13
Sample ID: MB-16466 MBLK Batch ID: 16466 Analysis Date: 7/16/2008 10:09:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND mg/Kg 0.10
Benzene ND mg/Kg 0.050
Toluene ND mg/Kg 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND mg/Kg 0.050

E Value above quantitation range
i Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
RL Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 15-Sep-08
QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: XTO Energy
Project: Re-Sample Gartner #2S Pit Tank Cellar Work Order: 0809065
Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Sample ID: MB-16991 MBLK Batch ID: 16991 Analysis Date: 9/10/2008 7:43:06 PM
Chloride ND mg/Kg 0.30
Sample ID: LCS-16991 LCS Batch ID: 16991 Analysis Date: 9/10/2008 8:00:30 PM
Chloride 14.47 mg/Kg 0.30 96.5 90 110
Method: EPA Method 418.1: TPH
Sample ID: MB-16986 MBLK Batch ID: 16986 Analysis Date: 9/5/2008
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND mg/Kg 20
Sample ID: LCS-16986 LCS Batch ID: 16986 Analysis Date: 9/5/2008
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 102.2 mg/Kg 20 102 82 114
Sample ID: LCSD-16986 LCSD Batch ID: 16986 Analysis Date: 9/5/2008
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 108.2 mg/Kg 20 108 82 114 5.68 20
Method: EPA Method 8260B Volatiles Short List
Sample ID: 0809065-01A-MSD MSD Batch ID: 16978 Analysis Date: 9/11/2008 1:14:47 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.3453 mg/Kg 0.050 84.2 70 130 12.9 0